

RICK SNYDER

STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

SHELLY EDGERTON DIRECTOR

May 9, 2016

Jeffery Felton Assisted Living, LLC Suite B 5277 Jackson Rd. Ann Arbor, MI 48103

RE: License #: AS810381435

Birchwood Retreat 315 Taylor Lane Chelsea, MI 48118

Dear Mr. Felton:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please contact the local office at (313) 456-0380.

Sincerely,

Jeffrey J. Bozsik, Licensing Consultant

Bureau of Community and Health Systems

frey In Bozaik

22 Center Street

Ypsilanti, MI 48198

(734) 417-4277

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #: AS810381435

Licensee Name: Assisted Living, LLC

Licensee Address: Suite B

5277 Jackson Rd. Ann Arbor, MI 48103

Licensee Telephone #: (734) 663-8862

Administrator/Licensee Designee: Jeffery Felton, Designee

Name of Facility: Birchwood Retreat

Facility Address: 315 Taylor Lane

Chelsea, MI 48118

Facility Telephone #: (734) 475-4420

Capacity: 6

Program Type: PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED

DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED

AGED

TRAUMATICALLY BRAIN INJURED

ALZHEIMERS

II. Purpose of Addendum

Licensee has requested the facility be approved as wheelchair accessible.

III. Methodology

Licensee has submitted pictures of the newly installed sidewalk from the second exit at the rear of the facility.

IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

very In Bozank

The licensee has installed a sidewalk from the second/rear exit around the ranch house out to the front driveway in order to use the second exit for non-ambulatory residents.

V. Recommendation

I recommend this facility be approved for residents who are non-ambulatory and need the use of a wheelchair, thus making the facility wheelchair accessible.

Date: 5/9/16

Jeffrey J. Bozsik

Licensing Consultant